## ORDINANCE NO. 152

An Ordinance Providing a
Charge Upon the Arkansas Oklahoma Gas Company
For Carrying on Business in the City of Barling,
Arkansas, Repealing all Ordinances and Resolutions in
Conflict Herewith, and for Other Purposes

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of the City of Barling, Arkansas, that:

SECTION 1: The Arkansas Oklahoma Gas Company (AOG) which is conducting or carrying on business in the City of Barling, Arkansas, with the permission of the City shall pay as an annual charge four percent (4%) of the gross revenues before the application of any adjustment clause. Said charge shall be on the applicable revenue received by AOG from all classes of service to customers within the corporate limits of said City.

SECTION 2: The said charge shall be payable in quarterannual payments on April 15, July 15, October 15 and January 15, each such payment representing charges on gross revenues for, respectively, the quarters ending March 31, June 30, September 31 and December 31, the first such payment being due on April 15, 1984.

SECTION 3: AOG is expressly given the right to use the streets, avenues, roads, highways, alleys, sidewalks and other public places, as now laid out, or hereafter to be established in the City of Barling for the purpose of laying gas mains, pipe lines, conduits and feeders, and the necessary attachments, fixtures, connections and appurtenances for the purpose of the City of Barling or to any point beyond the limits thereof or to any other point, and to operate and maintain a system of pipe lines, pipes, conduits, feeders and the necessary attachments, connections, fixtures and appurtenances for the distribution of natural gas within the City of Barling to serve the residents and inhabitants thereof, and others.

SECTION 4: All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, or resolutions, or parts of resolutions of the City of Barling, Arkansas,

imposing upon AOG any other charges in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: The enactment of this ordinance would insure the protection of the health, safety and welfare of the public in the City of Barling, Arkansas, so that an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED: This ZZ day of January, 1984.

Attest:

City Clerk